
LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Thu"day, December 10. 19701 Agrahayana 19,
1892 (Saka)

Th. Lok Sa~ha mPI allwo mi.ulU pa3t t./evell of Ih. Clock.

[Mr. Speaker in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESllONS

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Sir. before takin~ up qur.lio,·s. I .. i·h 10 fubmit tbat all tbe lAC IIlgh" have t·cen cancelled and kll the pa.sengers have been stranded (lnta·
ruptlon)

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH The lIigbt .. as cancrJled at the elevenlh hour. I do not know .. h<lhcr this Go .. rrmtnt is running or not .. (1,.lirrUpl/un). Tomorrow we h"'e to ~o.

MR SPEAKER: PI.a,e do not make it a prae.ice to raise such th" gs in the QUCltion Hour.

Senlc. Condition. of Employ ••• or D.lbl Zoo

-631. SHRI M L SONDHI: Will the Minisler of FOOD A!,;D AGRICUL-TURE b. pleased to state:

(a I whether Government Bre aWI'e that there is c'm,iderahle d s<a,'sf'ction among .he employers of the Oelh. ZolO over the va.,ou. mat~crs ftlalina to ~erv!ce condition, :

(bl the .. elfare measure. taken by Ihe Zoo adminislra tion dur ing the lasl one year;
and

(c) Ihe f.cilil;es for medical care, educa·
lion and cultural ad"ancrment provided to th, ,mplo) ... of the' Z"o and their f.mlli •• 7

THE nEPUTY Mll'hTrR IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,

2

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI S. C. JAMIR) : (a)
10 (c). A slalemenl is laid on Ibe Table of tbe Sabha.

S,.tement

(a) No. Sir. The Government i. DOt aware of any dissatisfaction amon, tbe employees of DeIhl Zoo over the variouJ matters relatina 10 .crvice conditions.

(b) A recrration club with .rant In·ald from Ihe Ministry of Home AII'ai ... i. already func'ionin, in the Park A benevo'enl fund for Ihe benefit of Ihe member employees I, operalrd up .. n to meet emer~en"ies. In addJlion, Ihe Zool has it,.lf provided ne" ...
.ary lawns and parks where the resident-
emplo)ees of Ihe Zoo can recreate and relu:.
The area around .he CIa'. IV slaff quarters
i. fenced 10 enable their children to play aboul freely.

(c) The slaff of the DeIhl Zoo who mainly .e,ide wilhln the munic,pal limit •.
are gove.ned bv the CGHS. Schrme. The
5t.1I' and their familie •• el all ",edic.1 facill-
tie. _Ith.r al Indoor Or oUldoor patient. in dispensaries and hospilals. The Government of Ind'a have I,anted varlou. facilili ..
like •• ·Imbursement or luitron fees aad chil.l"n educat,on allowance 10 the employee. of the Delhi Zoo The Welfare Oi'ect0l81e of the Mini try of Home Atrain allan.e. cultural prolrammes from lime 10 lime.

SHRI M L. SONDHI: This O"vern-
menl has a ... 'I·known Inl.lIecl"al k'n.hip wilh the animall in Ihe Delht Z '0. I am nol complaining of it. treatment to tbe 'n'mall but of itl Irrat",.nt 10 the humaD be'n,' who work in the Zoo loward. whom Ihe Minisler's altirude i. al kind and com-
pastion. te .. thai of. m.n .. atin. lifer. I
.. auld lik< to know whether it II a ract that no oye,li ne .1I0wance i. aiyen 10 empl, 'y_, whether un"orml are neyer .iWD aDd Ihl. year althoulh it i. 10th December, no "inler unlforlDl b~ve been isaued 10 far, wbttlltr no festival leave or holidays are Iranted ellc:ept for three days in a year, whether employees live in thatched huts and those who have pucea quarters are without water on the first flo~r and whether workers are chafled 60rbitantly for food and beverales by the Zoo canteen. If all this is true, will the Minister agree with me that it il time tbat the whole manalCment of the Delhi Zoo was overhauled ?

SHRI S C. JAMIR: I personally went down the Zoo yesterday and enquired from the Union whether the)' had any complaint asainst the Government. They said that they did not have any complaint whatsoever against the Zoo autboritie~. Rather they were very grateful to the Zoo authorities for providing water supply even to the jhul!lies.

Reaardins uniforms, due to the later arrival of the consignment of cloth from D.G.S. and D. the supply of uniforms has been delayed. As soon as we received the consilnment we ,ave orders to the tailors.
The uniforms will be provided as soon as possible.

Regarding leave, ellccpt three nafional hclidBYs. that is, 26th January, 15th August. and 2nd October, no other leave is llranted because the zoo is not an industry. On this issue. they have submitted an application before tbe Industrial Tribunal for pzctted holidays. The Industrial Tribunal has declared tbat this is not an industry and, therefore, they are not entitled to other holidays.

Reprdinl housinl, I have personally inspected all. the buildinls and quarters.
There i. good water supply. So, the com·
plaint made by the hon. Member is not correct.

SHRI M. L. SONDHI: The Minilter in hi. reply is giving the same tranquiliser to you and to the House which presumably was given to the Rhino which made a bid for freedom the other day in the Delhi Zoo.

May I know why is three this invidious distinction between permanent and da ity wage workers that the latter in case of accldenfS occurinll during working hours are iiven no medical facililie. and are asked to sign a declaration af the time of appointment that the Zoo is absolved of all responsibility?

May I further know whetber in the case Or rClullr emplo)'«. who meet with IIce/dmts, the bospitalisation and outdoor treatment Is at for away Safdarjunl Hospital and that no contribution is made towolrds transport expenses? If this is true, will tbe Minister assure the House that this ridiculous position will be ended straight away and uniform treatment meted out to permanent and daily wage work~rs and transport expenses will be given in (uture to those under going medical treatment?

SHRI S. C. JAMIR: The people who are working in the Zoo are entitled to medical facilities as any other staff of the Government. In case of emergencie~ and serious sickness, we even give them advances to meet the medical expenses.

SHRI M. L. SONDHI: What about daily wage workers who are made to sign a d~c1aralion tbat even if a tiger eats tbem uP. the Zoo authorities will not be responsible?

SHRI S. C. JAMIR: We will look
Into that.

As far as compensation is concerned, I have a long list showing the amounts paid to the workers who bave got injured, in their day· to-day work. If the hon. Member is interested, I will give bim a copy of tbat.

SHRI M. L. SONDHI: What about this invidious distinction between permanent and daily wage workers? Are you going to stop that?

THE MINISTER OF FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRI F. A AHMED):
So rar as the distinction between daily wage workers and regular employees is concerned, I will look into the matter.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO : May I know wbether it is a fact that because of lack of veterinary facilities in Delhi, tbe Zoo authorities right from the Director down tbo lower staff, they a re called upon to look after the animals 24 hours in the day and, some·
times, when animals are sick. they have to get up even in the mid.night and attend to the animal. and, if so, since Delhi Z)O is under the Central Government, whether tbe Government have lot any scheme or they have thought of giving any special payor allowanco to them? Further, as regard. tbole cmplo),"s who d() 110\ bave the quarten, may I know whether they have thought of giving some accommodation to tbem ?

SHRI S. C. JAMIR; As far as the quarter8 are concerned, we shall look info it.
Regarding treatment of the animals, we have a veterinary doctor who is stationed within the campus of the Zoo and he is looking after the animals very well.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: In spite of the veterinary doctor being there, the Zoo 8tllff bave to go to attend the animals The doctor cannot 110 and attend the animals unl.sl the person who feeds the animals is there. Tbey are called upon to attend the animals all the 24 hours in the day.

MR. SPEAKER: The dissatisfaction is amongst the employees, not amongst the animals.

SHRI S. K. SAMBANDHAN: The hon.
Minister has uid that only three national holidays are liven to the workers. Can't the Government think of having more staff and live them, in turn, more number of days' leave ?

SHRI S. C. lAMIR: The ellisting number of staff is quite adequate.

GoyerDmeDt AdverlilemcDts to 'Pratap' and 'VIr ArJun'

·632. SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK:
Will the Minister oC INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND COMMUNICA·
TIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have stopped advertisements to daily "Pratap" a~d "Vir Arjun" oC New Delhi; and

(b) if so, the reasons for stopping the advertisements to them ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE DEPART·
MENT OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
I. K. GUJRAL) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) On account of writinlls which are likely to cause communal disharmony,

~'i(~"{,,'iI qlTt.. : It ~ If~ {t
ijfTiAT ,,~crr t;m Il"~ ~ ~ fit; 'S«I{q"'
~R 'iJT~ ~.", ~i ~r ~ ~ it; ~

tl~<m: ~ f;;p:~lif 'lim- ~ ~cre'lifcH q1]i;r
<fgO" ~ Il"~r.r ~IH ~? 'flIT Il"~ "1ft
~fClr ~ f<j; cft~~· if ~ ~~,"Iflfi ~ Il"~

~~~ ~;rT ISI~OG ijfT ~ ~R ifil"l ~ 'liT
~T ~ f<j; arr;;rm ~ <f(~ ~ if ~);;) ~i:rRI~
'1"1l <j;T ~cjll"T ijfi{CI1 ~ SlfO" <fijO" ~T

~~T ~ ? IfIl"T Il"~ "1ft ~T ~ fit; iJT~ Q~l if
<j;T <j;"Ift "*~ if~ pr, 'srtTlq-' <j;T ~<j;

<fT~ ijlIT 'l"T ~<j;if ~; f <j;)t if \N<fi) 'liT

~ ~ ~ 'IT ? I!f1TT ~ '1T ~~T ~ f<j;
~ nim) <j;) ~f~~ ~~f"'ll: .. ~ f~
ijfT~ ~ f<j; ~ ~~~ <j;T ~ iffiT -,,')oft ~
~ ? "lIT lf~ 'liT tI til" ~ f<j; \':~. <j;r 'lI"O"T'1'
~iT{t ~f'T<li fi)'~ ifT ... T arliriTR ~ affi:
,aft~ q~. if' 'liT il'g6' ~T ~ ~ ? a)
~ ~r.;r6' if \':m ~~~~ if ~ ~ rn~­
ftjiili <j;T~~!f1l"T ~ ?

MR. SPEAKER: The Memben should ask questions and not in the leadinll form.

SARI I. K. GUlRAL: It ia very difficult for me to reply to all the enuncia·
tions made by my friend.

I would like to say this thing that, by and larse, newspapers in this country have a legacy of the Freedam StrUllllie in which they have generally participated. SOJDetimes. an unfortunate stage does come when they take a particular type of attitude on communal lelations. Then, with a great deal of reluctance we have to deny, them advertisements.
Therefore, the Government does it with a great deal of hesitation. Even after doin" that, we keep on reviewing as their writings continue and if we see any marked chanae, we do want to restore tbem on the advertisement list.

'l' if ... ~fijf "q-t.. ; 1fIl"T Il"~ ~@" ~ f<j;
~~ <j;Il"T~ ;r ~'1ifT fum ~ q.U 860if

~T ~:
"Government would be justi6cd in withholding advertisements from papers, which 'HABITUALLY' indu1llo in Journalism wbich ia obsceno, acurrilou8,

